

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

07-08-2016

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Appeal No. 2016AP000618

KATHERINE DOWNER JOSSI,

Defendant-Appellant.

An Appeal From a Judgment of Conviction and Order Denying Defendant's
Motion to Suppress Evidence Entered by the Honorable Michael J. Aprahamian
Circuit Judge, Branch 9, Waukesha County

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

Andrea M. Will
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1064389
Waukesha County District Attorney's Office
Waukesha County Courthouse
515 West Moreland Boulevard
Waukesha, Wisconsin 53188
(262) 548-7076

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE CIRCUIT COURT’S
DECISION DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO
SUPPRESS EVIDENCE BECAUSE THE EXCLUSIONARY
RULE DOES NOT APPLY**.....8

**A. The Exclusionary Rule Should Not Apply Because Officer Olson
Did Not Detain The Defendant After the Traffic Stop was
Completed to Conduct a Dog Sniff**.....9

**II. OFFICER OLSON HAD AN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE
GOOD FAITH RELIANCE ON BINDING WISCONSIN
PRECEDENT AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE SO THE
GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION SHOULD APPLY**..... 11

**A. This Court Should Uphold The Circuit Court’s Findings That
Officer Olson Had An Objectively Reasonable Belief That His
Conduct Did Not Violate The Fourth Amendment**..... 12

**B. The Decision in Rodriguez did Change The Standard For
Extending Traffic Stops to Conduct Dog Sniffs in Wisconsin**... 15

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF..... 18

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)..... 19

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX..... 20

CERTIFICATION OF APPENDIX APP 53-54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(13).....APP 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Cases

State v. Arias, 2008 WI 84, 311 Wis. 2d 358..... 11-16

State v. Dearborn, 2010 WI 84, 237 Wis. 2d 252..... 7-8, 11, 15-16

State v. Griffith, 2000 WI 72, 236 Wis. 2d 48..... 14-15

State v. Harris, 206 Wis. 2d 243, 557 N.W.2d 245 (1996)..... 7

State v. Scull, 2015 WI 22, 361 Wis. 2d 288..... 6, 8

Federal Cases

Illinois v. Caballes, 543 U.S. 405, 125 S. Ct. 834 (2005)..... 10, 12, 16

Arizona v. Johnson, 555 U.S. 323, 129 S. Ct. 834 (2009) 10

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897, 104 S. Ct. 3405 (1984) 11

Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643, 81 S. Ct. 1684 (1961)..... 8

Rodriguez v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1609, 191 L. Ed. 2d 492 (2015)
..... 9-11, 15-16

Constitutional Amendments

U.S. Constitution Amendment IV 7

Wisconsin Constitution Article 1, §11 7
